



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 723/2024

RADHEY SHYAM

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Fozia Rahman, DHCLSC,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANOTHERS.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

07.10.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1340/2024

2. Notice was issued to the survivor *i.e.* Respondent No. 2 on the last date of hearing *i.e.*, 13th August, 2024.

3. Today, Mr. Aman Usman, ld. APP for the State submits that the survivor has been served.

4. Survivor is present in the Court along with her parents.

5. Ms. Astha Kaushik, ld. Legal Aid Counsel appears and submits that DHCLSC has already issued a letter thereby authorising her to represent the survivor in the instant case.

6. Let reply to the present application be filed by the ld. Counsel appearing for the survivor.

7. Let a report be filed by the concerned Official of Delhi State Legal Services Authority ('DSLISA') giving the status of disbursement of compensation, if any.



8. List before the Joint Registrar on 6th November, 2024.
9. List before Court on 2nd December, 2024.
10. Copy of the order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, North District for necessary information and compliance.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 07, 2024/sn/Am/sc