



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 723/2024&CRL.M.(BAIL) 1340/2024**

RADHEY SHYAM

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Fozia Rahman, DHCLSC.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANOTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs. alongwith SI Rinki, PS-K.N. Katju Marg.

Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Adv.

Ms. Astha, Adv. (DHCLSC) with Ms. Megha Singh, Adv. for Prosecutrix.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **03.03.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.A. 723/2024&CRL.M.(BAIL) 1340/2024 (for suspension of sentence)

2. Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Id. Counsel appearing for the DSLSA submits that the compensation of Rs.9,50,000/- in terms of the Victim Compensation Act has been remitted to the survivor. Accordingly, the DSLSA need not appear in this matter, until directed.

3. Considering the fact that the Prosecutrix was 13 years old when the incident occurred and the Appellant was a sweeper in the hospital, as also the nature of the offence, the Court is not inclined to suspend the sentence of the



Appellant.

4. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.
5. Insofar as the appeal is concerned, list on 21st April, 2025 on top of Board.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

MARCH 3, 2025

Dj/ck